
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING     
MONDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2025     

HELD REMOTELY & IN PERSON AT CITY HALL    
22710 E COUNTRY VISTA DRIVE 

 
 

Instructions for providing public comment can be found at the end of the agenda. 
 

Questions or Need Assistance? Please contact the City Clerk at 
rcaton@libertylakewa.gov   

6:00 P.M. REGULAR SESSION 

1. Invocation 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Call to Order 

4. Roll Call 

5. Agenda Approval 

6. Citizen Comments 

7. Announcements / Proclamations / Special Presentations 

8. Reports & Inquiries 

 A. City Council 

 B. Mayor 

 C. City Administrator 

9. Workshop Discussions 

 A. Interviews for the vacant no.7 City Council Position 

10. General Business – Consent Agenda 

11. General Business - Action Items 

 A. Appointment of selected applicant for City Council Position 7 
Recommended Action: Confirm the appointment of the selected applicant 

12. Council Comments 
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13. Public Hearings / Appeals 

14. Resolutions 

15. Ordinances 

 A. Second Read; Ordinance 314 “An ordinance of the city of Liberty Lake, 
Washington, adopting the 2026-2031 Capital Facilities Plan.” 

 B. Second Read; Ordinance 313, An Ordinance of the City of Liberty Lake, WA 
adopting a budget for the period January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026, 
appropriating funds and establishing salary schedules for established 
positions. 

16. Emergency Ordinances 

17. Introduction of Upcoming Agenda Items 

18. Citizen Comments 

19. Executive Session 

20. Adjournment 

  

JOIN ZOOM MEETING 
Special Meetings: 
Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81336517152 
  
Phone one-tap: 
+12532050468,,81336517152# US 
+12532158782,,81336517152# US (Tacoma) 
  
Join via audio: 
+1 253 205 0468 US 
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
+1 669 444 9171 US 
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
+1 719 359 4580 US 
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
+1 305 224 1968 US 
+1 309 205 3325 US 
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
+1 360 209 5623 US 
+1 386 347 5053 US 
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+1 507 473 4847 US 
+1 564 217 2000 US 
+1 646 931 3860 US 
+1 689 278 1000 US 
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
Webinar ID: 813 3651 7152 
International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/knChn2C3O 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT 

If you wish to provide oral public comments during the Council meeting, you may do so 
in-person at City Hall or virtually via zoom. If you wish to speak in-person, please fill out 
a yellow Request to Speak Form. If you wish to speak via zoom, please join the zoom 
meeting using the meeting information above. The Mayor will invite public comments 
during the appropriate section of the agenda, at which time you can raise your hand, or 
send a request to speak to our meeting host using the chat function within the zoom 
meeting. 

WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENTS 
If you wish to provide written public comments for the council meeting, please email 
your comments to rcaton@libertylakewa.gov by 4:00 p.m. the day of the council 
meeting and include all the following information with your comments: 

1. The Meeting Date 
2. Your First and Last Name 
3. If you are a Liberty Lake resident 
4. The Agenda Item(s) which you are speaking about 

 
*Note – If providing written comments, the comments received will be acknowledged 
during the public meeting, but not read. All written comments received by 4:00 p.m. will 
be provided to the mayor and city council members in advance of the meeting. 
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AGENDA ITEM NO.: 9.A. 
 

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, LIBERTY LAKE, 
WASHINGTON 

 
For the Agenda Of: December 8, 2025 

Subject: Interviews for the vacant no.7 City Council Position 

Dept of Origin: Dept. Head Approval:  

Exhibit(s): 
Application Robin Bekkedahl_Redacted, Application Michael Willis_Redacted, James 
Baumker Application (004)_Redacted, Atkinscouncil application_Redacted, Letter of 
Recomendation_Redacted, Application Hugh Douglas Severs_Redacted, City Council 
App Schumacher Judie_Redacted, Application Jacob Phillips_Redacted, Application 
Abigail Sprague_Redacted 
 
Expenditure Required N/A 

Budgeted No 

City Program  
 

Summary Statement 

The following applicants have submitted applications by the November 21, 2025 5p.m. 
deadline, and meet the resident and voter requirements for consideration. Robin Lynn 
Bekkedahl, Michael David Willis, James Alan Baumker, Kathryn Lynn Atkins, Hugh 
Douglas Severs, Judith Ann Schumacher, Jacob Tyler Phillips, and Abigail Christine 
Sprague. 
 

Recommended Action 

No recommended action. 
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 City of Liberty Lake 
22710 E. Country Vista Drive 
Liberty Lake, WA  99019  
  (509) 755-6700 

Application for City Council Member  

Thank you for your interest in serving on the City of Liberty Lake City Council. The purpose 
of this form is to provide the Mayor and City Council members with some information about 
individuals considered for appointment. This application will be kept on file for two years. The 
file of completed applications is open for public inspection upon request.  

Date:  11/11/2025  
  
Name:  Kathryn Lynn Atkins 

(First)  (Middle)  (Last)  

Home mailing address: Liberty Lake, WA 99019 
Home Phone:  
Business Phone:  
Cell Phone: __________________________  
Fax:  
Email:   
  
Employed by:  Liberty Lake Municipal Library - Part time substitute library clerk 

Business Address:  23123 Mission Ave.  Liberty Lake, WA 99019 
 

Are you a registered voter in the City of Liberty Lake?  Yes 
 

How long have you lived continuously in the City of Liberty Lake?  9 1/2 years  
Have you ever been convicted for anything other than a minor traffic violation?  NO 

Educational background:  B.A. Notre Dame - California 
 

Professional qualifications and/or work experience:  
Please see -www.linkedin.com/in/kathryn-lynn-atkins 
JCPenney - 1982 to 2017 
 - District Manager - 16 stores, $140 million in volume 
 - General Manager - Kennewick, WA, $28 million in volume, 200 employees 
 - Regional Store Environment Director - liason to 5 Regional Presidents and 24 Districts 
 - Divisional Merchandising Standards & Execution Manager, Home Office 
 - Project Manager, Cosmetics and Fashion Accessories - Home Office 
 - Territory Merchandise Planner/Business Planning Manager - North West 
 - Various store leadership positions 
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CITY OF LIBERTY LAKE 
22710 E. Country Vista Drive 

Liberty Lake, WA  99019  
Phone: (509)755-6700  

Background / Reference Check Permission  

I, the undersigned applicant, for a position as a City Council Member with the City of Liberty 
Lake, Washington, in consideration of the review of my application, do hereby give the City 
or an independent investigating agency authorization to conduct a thorough investigation of 
my professional and personal background, including credit, criminal, driving, and all data 
given on this application, on related papers, and in interviews.  I authorize all individuals, 
schools, and firms named therein to provide any information requested about me.  

I understand and agree to waive any claim or cause of action relating to use of any and all 
information gained through this investigation or release of information, and promise to 
defend and hold harmless the City of Liberty Lake, Washington, its officers and employees 
from any claim or loss arising from such investigation and/or release of information.  

It is my intention that any copy of this authorization be as effective as the original.  

Signature:  

Print Name:   

Date:   11/9/2025 
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AGENDA ITEM NO.: 11.A. 
 

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, LIBERTY LAKE, 
WASHINGTON 

 
For the Agenda Of: December 8, 2025 

Subject: Appointment of selected applicant for City Council Position 7 

Dept of Origin: Dept. Head Approval:  

Exhibit(s): 
None 
 
Expenditure Required N/A 

Budgeted No. 

City Program  
 

Summary Statement 

 
 

Recommended Action 

Confirm the appointment of the selected applicant 
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AGENDA ITEM NO.: 15.A. 
 

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, LIBERTY LAKE, 
WASHINGTON 

 
For the Agenda Of: December 8, 2025 

Subject: Second Read; Ordinance 314 “An ordinance of the city of Liberty Lake, 
Washington, adopting the 2026-2031 Capital Facilities Plan.” 

Dept of Origin: Dept. Head Approval: Lisa Key 

Exhibit(s): 
Ordinance No. 314 2026-2031 Capital Facilities Plan, Draft 2026-2031 CFP v 12-3-2025 
 
Expenditure Required  

Budgeted  

City Program  
 

Summary Statement 

 
 

Recommended Action 

Approve Ordinance 314 
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CITY OF LIBERTY LAKE 
SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

ORDINANCE NO. 314 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LIBERTY LAKE, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING 
THE 2026 - 2031 CAPITAL FACILITIES PLAN 

 
 WHEREAS, the Washington State Growth Management Act (GMA) requires counties and 
cities to prepare Capital Facilities Plans pursuant to RCW 36.70A, WAC 365-195, and related 
Chapters; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Liberty Lake (City) has previously adopted and periodically 
updates its Comprehensive Plan, which includes Capital Facilities Element Goals and Policies and 
reference to the Capital Facilities Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Facilities Plan provides supplemental information that 
complements the goals and policies of the Capital Facilities Element in the City’s Comprehensive 
Plan; and    

 
WHEREAS, the Capital Facilities Plan is a long-range financial plan that allows the City 

to prioritize public projects and identify funding sources; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City completed and circulated a SEPA checklist for adoption of the 
Capital Facilities Plan with a Threshold Determination; and 

 WHEREAS, the City has complied with SEPA and affirms the final Determination of Non-
significance for this non-project action; and  

WHEREAS, the City has provided notice of opportunities for participation to agencies, 
interested parties, and the public at large.   

 NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Liberty Lake, Washington does ordain 
as follows: 
 

Section 1. Capital Facilities Plan Adoption.  The City of Liberty Lake 2026-2031 
Capital Facilities Plan is hereby adopted as set forth in Exhibit A, 2026- 2031 City of Liberty Lake 
Capital Facilities Plan, attached hereto and fully incorporated by reference.  
 
  

Section 2. Severability.  In the event any one or more of the provisions of this 
Ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or invalidate 
any other provision of this Ordinance, but this Ordinance shall be construed and enforced as if 
such invalid provision had not been contained therein; PROVIDED, that any provision which shall 
for any reason be held by reason of its extent to be invalid shall be deemed to be in effect to the 
extent permitted by law. 
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Section 3. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five (5) 
days after publication of this Ordinance or a summary thereof in the official newspaper of the City 
as provided by law. 
 
 PASSED by the City Council this ______ day of December, 2025. 
 
             
       Cristella Kaminskas, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
      
City Clerk, Rochelle Caton 
 
Approved As To Form: 
 
       
City Attorney, Sean P. Boutz 
 
Date of Publication:     
 
Effective Date:      
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CRISTELLA KAMINSKAS 

MAYOR 

 
 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS: LINDA BALL (POSITION 1), CHRIS CARGILL (POSITION 2 - MAYOR PRO TEM), DAN DUNNE (POSITION 3), 
JED SPENCER (POSITION 4), ANNIE KURTZ (POSITION 5), MIKE KENNEDY (POSITION 6), WENDY VAN ORMAN (POSITION 7) 
 

CITY OF LIBERTY LAKE 

 
2026 – 2031 CAPTITAL FACILITIES PLAN 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The City of Liberty Lake Capital Facilities Plan is a planning document that is adopted annually and 
appended to the City of Liberty Lake Comprehensive Plan by reference.  The document reflects the plan 
for the City of Liberty Lake’s capital investments, including both new projects and asset management 
investments, envisioned to be implemented over the next 6 years.  2026 proposed capital investments 
are reflected in the City of Liberty Lake Proposed 2026 Budget, which is being reviewed and will be 
adopted concurrently with the Capital Facilities Plan.  Any amendments made by City Council to the 
Capital Facilities Plan for year 2026 will also need to be amended in the City of Liberty Lake Proposed 2026 
Budget. The chart below summarizes the areas of proposed capital investment for Liberty Lake in 2026: 

 
All cost estimates within this proposed CFP reflect the full cost of design, ROW acquisition (where 
applicable), construction, inspection, and contingency.  This CFP was developed utilizing the adopted 
2025-2030 Capital Facilities Plan, with modifications as based upon the Council-adopted 2026-2031 
Transportation Improvement Plan, and updated cost information. Portions of some projects funded in 
2025 were either deferred or a portion is carried over to 2025.  Given the Master Facility Plan (PF-1) and 
Parks & Recreation Master Plan (PF-19) occurring in 2025 in preparation for the 2026 Comprehensive Plan 
Update, previously identified facility enhancement projects were identified as “to be determined”, 
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pending the outcome of those planning efforts, with the exception of the New Library Facility Upgrade, 
and several smaller projects representing operational improvements and code compliance requirements. 
Maintenance Projects for Parks & Public Facilities reflect funding for specific projects identified in the 
asset management software, with prioritized maintenance projects reflected in the 2026 budget to 
protect the City’s existing investments. The maintenance projects identified in the CFP include design and 
engineering costs, equipment, taxes, and contingency where applicable.  Utilities and Transportation 
Capital Projects by Others were updated, based upon input from Liberty Lake Water & Sewer District, 
Spokane Transit, Centennial Properties and Greenstone 
 
Funding investments for 2026 in the proposed 2026-2031 Capital Facilities Plan (CFP) are summarized 
below: 

2026 Proposed Capital Investments 

Transportation Capacity & Preservation Projects3 
• Country Vista Rebuild/Operational Improvements (design) 
• Mission Ave Frontage Improvements in River District2  
• Mission Overlay, Country Vista to Molter (construction)1,2 
• Mission Avenue Overlay (Storage Facility to Harvard Road)2 
• Molter Grind & Overlay, Mission to Appleway (design) 
• Street Tree Replacement 
• Roundabout/Median Beautification 
• Street Repair Allocation 

 
$196,000 

$1,493,975 
$1,368,400 
$1,030,000 

$142,000 
$20,000 
$30,000 

$100,000 

Pedestrian Projects 
• Pedestrian Crossing Allocation 
• Sidewalk Master Plan 

 
$56,600 
$30,000 

Stormwater Facility Improvements  
• Irrigation System Replacement Allocation 

 
$20,000 

Parks & Public Facilities 
• Public Works Yard Development 
• Police Improvement Plan 
• Future City Hall Renovations 
• Public Art1 
• Rocky Hill Asset Maintenance 
• Trailhead Facility Improvements 
• Trash Enclosure – Ball Fields 
• Maintenance Garage Expansion 
• Orchard Park Improvements 
• Security Cameras for Parks 
• Parking Lot Restoration Allocation 

 
$200,000 

$75,000 
$4,600,000 

$317,000 
$11,000 
$20,000 
$28,000 
$50,000 

$280,000 
$85,000 
$35,000 

Essential Equipment (New & Replacement): $537,820 
Comprehensive Plan & Development Code Amendments1,2 $465,000 
TOTAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT, 20263 $11,190,495 

1Projects underway in 2024; $ reflect remaining project funds anticipated to be expended in 2026.  
2Projects with grant funding secured 
3Excluding “Projects by Others”. 

 
Of the proposed investment, the City has secured nearly $2.4 million in grant funding for fiscal year 2026. 
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3 

GLOSSARY OF FUNDING ACRONYMS 

ABBREVIATION FUNDING SOURCE 
AP Aquifer Protection Fund 

ARP American Rescue Plan 
Commerce Washington State Department of 

Commerce 
CW Connecting Washington 
GF General Fund 

GOLF Golf Enterprise Fund 
HRM Harvard Road Mitigation Fund 

LIB CAP Library Capital Fund 
LIFT Local Improvement Financing Tool 
OTR Funding By Others 
REET Real Estate Excise Tax 
SRTC Spokane Regional Transportation Council 

STREETS Street Fund 
SW Stormwater Fund 
TBD Transportation Benefit District 
TIB Transportation Improvement Board Grant 
TIF Tax Increment Financing 

UGU Underground Utility Fund 
UT Utility Tax ‐ Streets Capital 

WSDOT Washington State Department of 
Transportation 
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LINE NO. PROJECT TYPE PROJECT NAME LOCATION FUNDING SOURCE
CURRENT 

2025
PROJECT TOTAL           

(2026-2031) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 NOTES:

TP-1
Enhancement/ New 
Construction Harvard Rd Bridge /Kramer Overpass & Rd Ext

Between Country Vista 
& Mission CW/TIF/LIFT/TBD TBD

TP-2
Preservation/ 
Enhancement

Country Vista Rebuild/ Operational 
Improvements

W City Limits to Liberty 
Lake Rd REET2 4,416,000$             196,000$                2,008,000$             2,212,000$             

TP+A7:N
32-3 Enhancement Appleway Frontage Improvements  Fairway to E City Limits REET/TBD 4,281,726$             335,386$                3,946,340$             

TP-4 Enhancement Mission Ave Frontage Improvements
 W City Limits east to 
Glenbrook (southside) REET2/COMMERCE 200,025$        1,493,975$             1,493,975$             Commerce Grant = $999,100

TP-5 Enhancement Upgrade Molter /Appleway Signal Molter/Appleway 57,000$          -$  
TP-6 Enhancement Smart Signal Control Multiple Locations HRM 51,000$  51,000$  

TP-7 Preservation Mission Ave  Overlay Country Vista to Molter SRTC/REET/TBD 1,368,400$             1,368,400$             

TP-8 Preservation Sprague Avenue Rebuild
Liberty Lake Road to 
Gage REET/TBD 3,029,371$             204,194$                1,359,530$             1,465,647.40$        

TP-9 Plan/Report
Pavement Condition Study/ Preservation Master 
Plan Citywide TBD 75,000$          -$  

TP-10 Preservation Mission Ave Grind & Overlay (North)
Storage Facility to 
Harvard REET2/TIB 1,030,000$             1,030,000$             

Moved to 2026; adjusted for 
inflation

TP-11 Preservation Molter Grind & Overlay, North Segment Mission to Appleway REET2/SRTC 1,622,000$             142,000$                1,480,000$             
Local match=$370,000, SRTC 
Grant =$1,110,000

TP-12 Preservation Country Vista Drive Grind & Overlay
Mission Avenue to 
Molter REET/TBD 2,014,299$             141,603$                1,872,696$             

TP-13 Plan/Report Network  Analysis City-wide HRM/PUG 97,930$          -$  

TP-14 Preservation Street Tree Replacement City-wide TBD 138,806$                20,000$  21,160.00$             22,387.28$             23,685.74$             25,059.52$             26,512.97$             

Removal and periodic 
replacement of damaged street 
trees

TP-15 Preservation Roundabout/ Median Beautification City-wide TBD 208,208$                30,000$  31,740.00$             33,580.92$             35,528.61$             37,589.27$             39,769.45$             

Periodic replacement of damaged 
or missing landscaping or 
hardscape

TP-16 Preservation Street Repair Allocation City-wide TBD 694,028$                100,000$                105,800.00$           111,936.40$           118,428.71$           125,297.58$           132,564.84$           

Small pavement repairs not 
included in other CFP pavement 
preservation projects

TP-17 Enhancement Intersection Improvement
N Liberty Lake Rd/ E 
Country Vista Drive HRM/TIB -$  TBD

Dual EBL turn lane; to be 
constructed with TP-2

TP-18 Preservation Molter Grind & Overlay, Center Segment Mission to Country Vista REET/TBD/TIB 1,754,166$             1,754,166.07$        

TP-19 Preservation Molter Grind & Overlay, South Segment Country Vista to Sprague REET/TBD/TIB 2,121,037$             2,121,037.37$        
 $       429,955  $          24,055,111  $            4,380,375  $            3,788,303  $            4,339,890  $            3,291,339  $            4,110,017  $            4,145,187 

SIX YEAR TRANSPORTATION CAPITAL FACILITIES PLAN, 2026 -2031
Roadway Projects

 TOTAL, ROADWAY PROJECTS

4
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LINE NO. PROJECT TYPE PROJECT NAME LOCATION FUNDING SOURCE
CURRENT 

2025
PROJECT TOTAL           

(2026-2031) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 NOTES:

TP-20 Enhancement Pedestrian  Crossing Allocation          Multiple Locations REET1 53,500$          390,737$                56,300$  59,565$  63,020$  66,675$  70,543$  74,634$  Adjusted for inflation

TP-21 Enhancement Sidewalk Improvements
Madson, Mission to 
Appleway GF, REET 461,095$                461,095$                

Moved from 2026 to 2030, and 
adjusted for inflation

TP-22 Plan/Report Sidewalk Master Plan Multiple Locations REET1 24,000$          30,000$  30,000$  

Start in 2025, complete in 2026; 
cost spread over the two fiscal 
years

TP-23 Enhancement Appleway Trail Extension
West City Limits to 
Kramer Parkway REET2/TBD 830,530$                830,530$                

Moved to 2028 (adjusted for 
inflation); to be constructed as 
part of TP2 

TP-24 Enhancement Sidewalk Improvements
Mission, MTC to 
Simpson Road GF, REET 396,750$                396,750$                

Moved to 2028 and adjusted for 
inflation.

 $         77,500  $            2,118,479  $ 86,300  $ 59,565  $                893,550  $                463,425  $                531,638  $ 84,000 

SW-1 Enhancement Sprague Avenue
 Sprague, from Molter to 
Overlook SWAP 612,869$                612,869$                

Moved from 2025 to 2028, to be 
constructed as part of TP-8

SW-2 Enhancement Neyland Avenue
Intersection of 
Gage/Neyland/Sprague SWAP 383,000$        -$  

Planning on constructing in 2025; 
potential that it will need to be 
flipped to 2026

SW-3 Enhancement E Country Vista North Swale
Country Vista Drive near 
Kramer Pkwy SWAP 292,000$                292,000$                

SW-4 Enhancement Sprague/Molter Road Intersection Sprague/Molter Rd SWAP 699,000$                699,000$                
SW-5 Preservation Irrigation System Replacement Allocation Swales City-wide SWAP -$                138,806$                20,000$  21,160$  22,387$  23,686$  25,060$  26,513$  

 $       383,000  $            1,742,674  $ 20,000  $                313,160  $ 22,387  $            1,335,554  $ 25,060  $ 26,513 
890,455$       27,916,264$           4,486,675$             4,161,028$             5,255,827$             5,090,319$             4,666,714$             4,255,700$             

Assumed Construction Cost Annual Inflation = 5.8%

Stormwater Project Numbers have 
changed due to completion of 

Pedestrian Projects

TOTAL, PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS

Stormwater Projects

TOTAL, STORMWATER PROJECTS
 TOTAL, ROADWAY, PEDESTRIAN & STORMWATER PROJECTS COMBINED

5
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2026 -2031 CAPITAL FACILITIES PLAN

TRANSPORTATION/PEDESTRIAN/STORMWATER PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 

Transportation Projects 

TP-1 - Harvard Rd Bridge Widening/ Kramer Parkway Overpass: Combines Harvard & Kramer Parkway, 
as state funding is intertwined, and depends on credits for ROW, etc. For the Harvard Road bridge 
widening and ramp improvements, construction has been completed. Kramer Parkway Overpass and 
Roadway construction is complete. Awaiting final closeout by WSDOT. 

TP-2 - Country Vista Rebuild/Operational Improvements: Improvement costs to include design, 
construction, inspection, and contingency for pavement replacement and operational corridor 
improvements to include landscape islands, pedestrian crossings, as may be identified in Network Analysis 
and Corridor Study, from Liberty Lake Road west to the City limits. Design will be undertaken in 2026, 
with construction currently planned for 2027 and 2028. 

TP-3 - Appleway Improvements - Fairway to E City Limits: Improvement costs to include design, 
construction, inspection and contingency, for road widening, sidewalks, swales, and street trees along 
frontages not subject to developer improvements, and the addition of medians consistent with Appleway 
Avenue’s aesthetic corridor designation. Design is programmed for 2030 to allow for grant applications 
to be pursued, with construction programmed for 2031. There is the potential for at least a portion of this 
work to be completed as a requirement of development. 

TP-4 - Mission Ave Frontage Improvements - Southside, City Limits east to Glenbrook: Acquisition of 
right-of-way, and design, construction, inspection and contingency for road widening, curbs, swales, 
street trees and sidewalks along the south side of Mission Avenue, from City limits east to Glenbrook. 
Funding for design programmed for 2025 with construction anticipated in 2026. Commerce grant in the 
amount of $999,100 has been awarded with grant contracting underway. 

TP-5 – Upgrade of Molter Rd/Appleway Avenue Traffic Signal – The upgrade the Molter Rd/Appleway Rd 
Traffic Signal to allow that signal to communicate with the other signals in our network was completed in 
2025. 

TP-6 - Smart Signal Control: To provide signal coordination on Appleway and Liberty Lake /Harvard Road. 
Cost includes signal communication consultant, controller communication, installation and cloud storage. 
Funding for this project has been deferred to 2028, with timing for deployment to be evaluated as part of 
the Transportation Network Analysis (TP-13). 

TP-7 - Mission Avenue Overlay– Country Vista to Molter Rd: This maintenance project is under contract, 
with construction anticipated to be completed in the fall of 2025. An SRTC Preservation Grant is funding 
75% of the cost of this project (not to exceed $1,110,000). 

TP-8- Sprague Avenue Rebuild: Originally planned as a grind and overlay preservation project, based on 
the Geotech analysis, this project is now being planned as full-depth pavement reconstruction project. 
Design will be completed in 2028.  Phase 1 of this project will be Molter Road to Gage Road, to be 
constructed in 2029, with phase 2 of the project, Molter Road to Liberty Lake Rd, being planned for 
construction in 2030. Stormwater improvements captures in SW-1 (Sprague Storm water Improvements) 
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will be completed concurrently with this project. 

TP-9 - Pavement Condition Study/ Preservation Master Plan: This a City-wide pavement condition study 
is currently in process, with final results to be available in the fall of 2025. The study will enable the City 
to develop a data-driven street preservation master plan to identify and prioritize needed roadway 
preservation projects as the City’s infrastructure ages. Funding for annual updates to the pavement 
condition survey in future years will be programmed in the Public Works operating budget. 

TP-10 – Mission Avenue Grind & Overlay (North): Grind and overlay preservation project between 
Storage Facility and Harvard, was added based upon roadway condition. This project is proposed to be 
completed in the Fall of 2026, and will likely be bid together with TP-4. 

TP-11– Molter Road Grind & Overlay, North Segment: Grind and overlay preservation project on Molter 
Road between Mission Avenue and Appleway Avenue, will be designed in 2026 and constructed in 2027. 
SRTC Grant funding for this project has been secured in the amount of $1,110,000, with a local match of 
$370,000. 

TP-12 – Country Vista Drive Grind & Overlay: Grind and overlay preservation project between Mission 
Avenue and Molter Road, was added based upon roadway condition. Programmed for design in 2026, 
with construction in 2027, the timing for this project may change based upon the outcome of the pavement 
condition assessment in the Pavement Master Plan (TP-9). 

TP-13 - Network Analysis Update: Update of Network Analysis, based upon changes in land use and 
housing in the periodic Comp Plan update. Project will be completed in fall of 2025. Results will be inputs 
into the 20-year Capital Facilities Plan (CFP) to be included in the Comprehensive Plan Periodic Update. 

TP-14 – Street Tree Replacement:  Annual allocation to allow for the replacement of damaged and dying 
street trees. 

TP-15 – Roundabout/Median Beautification: Annual allocation to allow for the replacement of damaged 
landscaping or hardscape. 

TP-16 - Street Repair: Annual allocation for small pavement repair projects not included in other CFP 
projects. 

TP-17 – Liberty Lake Road/ Country Vista Drive Intersection Improvement: Addition of dual east-bound 
left turn lanes in 2027, based upon the Short-Term Level of Service Analysis completed as part of the 
Network Analysis (TP-13).  To be constructed with Country Vista Rebuild/Operational Improvements (TP-
2).  Because this is a capacity improvement, it is eligible for Harvard Road Mitigation funding and possible 
TIB funding.  

TP-18 – Molter Grind & Overlay, Center Section: Grind and overlay preservation project on Molter Road 
between Mission Avenue and Country Vista Drive, to be constructed in 2029.  Project is potentially grant 
fundable through TIB or SRTC Preservation funding. The timing for this project may change based upon the 
outcome of the pavement condition assessment in the Pavement Master Plan (TP-9). 

TP-19 – Molter Grind and Overlay, South Segment: Grind and overlay preservation project on Molter 
Road between Country Vista Drive and Sprague, to be constructed in 2030.  Project is potentially grant 
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fundable through TIB or SRTC Preservation funding. The timing for this project may change based upon the 
outcome of the pavement condition assessment in the Pavement Master Plan (TP-9). 

Pedestrian Projects 

TP-20 - Annual Pedestrian Crossing Allocation: Funding for pedestrian crossing improvements, 
sidewalks, and flashing beacons. Projects to be prioritized based upon the outcome of the sidewalk master 
plan (TP-22). 

TP-21 - Sidewalk Improvements on Madson, from Mission to Appleway: Proposed construction of 
missing sidewalks on either side of Madson, south of Appleway in 2030. Timing of the project may shift 
due to prioritization in the Sidewalk Master Plan (TP-22). 

TP-22 - Sidewalk Master Plan: Sidewalk condition inventory was completed in the summer of 2025. 
Inventory will serve as a foundation for the Master Plan to begin in fall of 2025 with completion 
anticipated in early 2026. the master plan to identify and prioritize pedestrian projects. 

TP-23– Appleway Trail Extension: Construction of a 10 ft.-wide, multimodal path on the south side of 
Appleway/Country Vista, from the City’s western border to Kramer Parkway. To be constructed with TP- 
2, Country Vista Rebuild/ Operational Improvements, unless grant funding becomes available sooner. 

TP-24 – Sidewalk Improvements, Mission Ave, MTC to Simpson Road: Complete the sidewalk gaps 
between the eastern property boundary for Meadowwood Technology Campus & the Simpson Road ROW 
on Mission Avenue, west of Rocky Hill subdivision. This project was moved to 2028 to better balance 
capital funding. Timing of the project may shift due to prioritization in the Sidewalk Master Plan (TP-22). 

Stormwater Projects: 

SW-1 – Sprague Avenue Stormwater: In order to mitigate the lack of existing stormwater infrastructure 
on Sprague Avenue, and due to right-of-way and topographic constraints, this project will require sheet-
flowing stormwater to the north side of Sprague Avenue and installing standard swales on the north side 
of the roadway.  Because of the change in design, this project will need to be constructed in concert with 
Phase 1 of TP-8. 

SW-2 – Neyland Avenue Stormwater: This project will install curb and gutter on the southside of E 
Sprague Avenue from 24516 E Sprague to the street’s intersection with E Gage Street, to collect and 
convey stormwater to treatment structure and  drywell. This infrastructure is proposed to be installed to 
treat stormwater runoff from the City ROW, but the project will require coordination and permitting with 
through Spokane County because of the location of the infrastructure. This project is anticipated to be 
completed by late fall of 2025, to reduce flooding potential south of E Gage St. & Neyland Ave. 

SW-3– E Country North Swale: This project, proposed for funding in 2027 in conjunction with Country 
Vista Rebuild (TP-2), includes the rehabilitation of a stormwater swale and installation of a replacement 
drywell on the northside of E Country Vista Drive, east of Kramer Parkway, at a natural low point in the 
roadway where roadway flooding occurs during peak storm events. 

�\�S�H���W�H�[�W���K�H�U�H

8

Page 46 of 81



SW-4– Sprague/Molter Rd Intersection: This project proposes to install catch basins at the SW, SE, and 
NE corners of the Sprague Ave/Molter Rd intersection to convey and collect stormwater to a drywell 
system for infiltration within the City limits. Existing stormwater flows originating from E Sprague currently 
travel south along Molter Road into Spokane County. Funding is proposed for construction in 2029, to be 
completed in concert with the Sprague Avenue Rebuild project (TP-8). 
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NOTES:

LINE NO. PROJECT TYPE PROJECT NAME LOCATION
FUNDING 
SOURCE 2025

PROJECT TOTAL           
(2026-2031) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

PF-1 Plan Master Facilities Plan Public Works Yard MFPA 55,000$         -$                        

PF-2 New Construction Public Works Yard Development                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      Public Works Yard REET 2 150,000$       200,000$                200,000$            
Install 1200 SF Facilities Building 
next to existing PW building

PF-3 Enhancement Police Improvement Plan Police Station GF 100,000$       520,521$                75,000$               79,350$               83,952$               88,822$               93,973$               99,424$               
Facility Improvements to maintain 
Accreditation Standards

PF-4 Enhancement Future City Hall Facility Upgrade 23129 E Mission Ave
MFPA/GF/ 
REET 400,000$       5,600,000$             4,600,000$         1,000,000$         

Cost shown are fully loaded cost 
for design in 2025, with 
construction in two phases (2026 
& 2027) including soft cost, tax & 
inflationary adjustment. 

PF-5 Enhancement Public Art TBD GF 8,020$            540,500$                317,000$            113,500$            110,000$            TBD TBD TBD
Based on Parks & Arts 
Commission Budget Request

PF-6 Maintenance Pavillion Park Improvements  Pavilion Park GF 306,273$       1,210,000$             374,000$            378,000$            16,000$               442,000$            

2026 improvements moved to 
2027, all others were pushed out 
a year.  2027= Replace main 
playground; seal coat and restripe 
parking lot , paint Pavillion , plus 
$20K for fence

PF-7 Maintenance Rocky Hill Park Improvements Rocky Hill Park GF 256,422$       441,200$                11,000$               35,200$               395,000$            

Replace inground sprinkler 
system; Seal coat and restripe 
parking lot

PF-8 Maintenance Trailhead Improvements Trailhead Golf Ops 20,000$                  20,000$               New benches for golf course

PF-9 Maintenance Town Square Improvements Town Square GF/REET 2,200$            60,500$                  60,500$               
Cost based upon Town Square 
Master Plan

PF-10 Maintenance City Hall Building Asset Management City Hall GF 1,363,000$             375,000$            516,000$            207,000$            265,000$            
Replace Roof; Resurface Parking 
Lot

PF-11 Maintenance
Library Building /Police Station  Asset 
Management Library / Police Station GF 75,000$         1,229,300$             2,800$                 66,500$               550,000$            610,000$            

PF-12 Enhancement Current City Hall Renovations City Hall GF 2,200$            500,000$                500,000$            

Convert City hall to Parks and 
Recreation Main facilty; interior 
renovations and bldg system 
updates

PF-13 Plan/Report Town Square Master Plan Town Square REET TBD

TBD, pending completion of the 
Parks & Recreation Master Plan & 
Facilities Master Plan

PF-14 Enhancement
Renovation of Old Library Space for 
Police Department Current Library MFMP 2,200$            2,000,000$             2,000,000$         

Add'l $2M in 2032; Phase 1 of 
Public Safety Facility Expansion 
into existing Library.  May include 
Municipal Court construction

PF-15 New Construction Trash Receptacle Enclosures
Orchard Park (2025); 
Ball Fields (2026) REET1 24,000$         28,000$                  28,000$               

Ballfield trash enclosure install; 
shifted enclosure for ballfields to 
2026 due to increased material 
costs

 6-YEAR PARKS & PUBLIC FACILITIES PLAN, 2026 -2031
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LINE NO. PROJECT TYPE PROJECT NAME LOCATION
FUNDING 
SOURCE 2025

PROJECT TOTAL           
(2026-2031) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

PF-16 Enhancement Maintenance Garage Expansion City Hall REET1 2,200$            200,000$                50,000$               150,000$            

(2026) Upgrade facility electric 
and install insulation; (2027) 
Install 3200 SF covered storage 
building

PF-17 Plan /Report Parks Master Plan GF/City-wide MFMP 200,000$       -$                        

PF-18 Preservation Orchard Park Improvements Orchard Park GF 280,000$                280,000$            

Tennis Court Resurfacing, 
concrete parking pad for 
maintenance building, fencing 
along south side of basketball 
court in 2026.

PF-19 New Construction New Library TBD
REET/GF/LIB 
CAP/OTHER? 10,000,000$          10,000,000$       

Placeholder subject to future 
planning effort

PF-20 Enhancement Security Cameras for Parks
Orchard, Rocky Hill, 
Pavillion, Town Square GF

-$                85,000$                  85,000$               

Upgrade of camera system in all 
City Parks .  Includes 16-20 state-
of-the art dome and multi-sensor 
cameras, with 5-year licensing 
plus full installation.

PF-21 Preservation Parking Lot Restoration Allotment City-wide REET1
-$                

242,910$                
35,000$               37,030$               39,178$               41,450$               43,854$               46,398$               

5,701,000$     1,753,880$     1,488,930$     10,824,472$   1,336,827$     3,415,821$     

Assumed Construction Cost Annual Inflation = 5.8%

YEARLY TOTAL
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2026 -2031 CAPITAL FACILITIES PLAN PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 
PARKS & PUBLIC FACILITIES PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 

 

 
PF-1 – Master Facilities Plan: Funded through a dedicated REET reserve fund, this Master Facilities Plan 
will provide a plan for facilities needed to serve the City at build out. Called for as part of the Liberty Lake 
Strategic Plan, this Buildout Master Plan will also inform the 20-year CFP. 2025 funding represents the 
balance of the Turner, Townsend & Heery contract. 

PF-2 - Public Works Yard Development: $150,000 was budgeted in 2025 for shop equipment, salt storage, 
fuel tank & security cameras. Funding in 2026 is proposed to allow the addition of a 1,200 sq. ft. building 
next to existing Public works building. 

PF-3 – Police Improvement Plan: Annual facility improvements proposed for facility enhancements 
necessary to meet and maintain accreditation standards. 

PF-4 – New City Hall Facility Upgrade: Funding for conversion of Legacy Church building to new City Hall.  
Cost shown are fully loaded cost for design in 2025, with construction in two phases (2026 & 2027) 
including soft cost, tax & inflationary adjustment. 

PF-5 - Public Art: Funding request based upon the Parks & Art Commission requests for 2026-2029. Note 
that 2026 budget reflects the carryover of $77,500 in funding in 2025. 

PF-6- Pavillion Park Improvements: Proposed improvements for 2026 moved to 2027 include replacing 
the playground equipment; seal coating and restriping the parking lot; painting the Pavilion, plus $20,000 
for fence replacement. 

PF-7 – Rocky Hill Park Improvements: Improvements include replacing inground sprinkler system, seal 
coating and restriping the parking lot. 

PF-8 – Trailhead Improvements: New golf course benches proposed for 2026. 

PF-9 - Town Square Improvements: Funding for maintenance of existing assets, as identified in the asset 
management software, is reflected in 2025 and 2029.Funding requests in 2027 and 2028 are to be 
determined, pending the outcome of the Town Square Master Plan (PF-18). 

PF-10 - City Hall Building Asset Management: City Hall campus includes the main building, little house, 
maintenance shop and site. Deferral of City Hall asset management projects until 2028 to allow for 
completion of Facilities Master Plan in 2025 and completion of the Library project in 2025 & 2026. 
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PF-11 - Library / PD Site: HVAC Rooftop Unit upgrade in 2025. Asset Management maintenance activities 
for 2027 through 2030. Note that 2029 Asset maintenance projects were spread over 2029 and 2030. 
Note: Asset maintenance planned for 2029 spread over 2029 and 2030. 

PF-12 – City Hall Renovations: Conversion of City Hall to Parks and Recreation main facility; interior 
renovations and building system updates following completion of the New City Hall Facility at Legacy 
Church (PF-4). 

PF-13 – Town Square Master Plan: Master planning for the undeveloped portion of Town Square Park, 
with budget, timing and approach to be determined, as based on the outcome of the Parks Master Plan 
(PF-19), New Library/Community Center design (PF-20). 

PF-14 – Renovation of Old Library Space for Police Department: $2 million in 2031 for Phase 1 of Public 
Safety Facility Expansion into existing Library, with and additional $2 million in 2032 for Phase 2. May 
include Municipal Court construction. 

PF-15 – Installation of Trash Receptacle Enclosures: Construction of trash receptacle enclosure at 
Orchard Park in 2025, and the Ball Fields in 2026 to improve efficiency of Parks operation. Enclosure to 
be designed & constructed consistent with City Development Code standards (6 ft tall solid fence or 
masonry block enclosure, with fully sight-obscuring gates). 

PF-16 – Maintenance Garage Expansion: Upgrade facility electric and add insulation in 2026.  Install a 
3,200 sq ft storage building in 2027. 

PF-17 – Parks Master Plan: This Parks Master Plan is intended to provide a plan for parks facilities needed 
to serve the City at build out. This Parks Master Plan will be incorporated into the Periodic Comprehensive 
Plan Update and will serve as a basis for Parks funding in the 20-year Capital Facilities Plan to be included 
in the Comprehensive Plan Update. 

PF-18- Orchard Park Improvements: Orchard Park Improvements in 2026 include tennis court resurfacing, 
installation of 20’ x 20’ concrete parking pad at the maintenance building, and adding fencing on the south 
side of the basketball court.   

PF-19 – New Library:  A proposed new library, at a location to be determined, is included as a placeholder, 
subject to future planning efforts. 

PF-20 – Security Cameras for the Parks:  Replacement of security cameras in all City-owned parks.  
Includes 16-20 new, state-of-the art dome and multi-sensor cameras, with 5-year licensing plus full 
installation. 

PF-21 – Parking Lot Restoration:  Annual allocation for parking lot maintenance, seal coating and striping 
at City Facilities. 
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LINE NO. PROJECT NAME FUNDING SOURCE GRANT FUNDING 2025
PROJECT TOTAL           

(2026-2031) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LR-1 SIGN CODE AMENDMENT GF N/A 90,000$  -$  

LR-2 MISCELLANEOUS COMP PLAN ELEMENTS & MAPPING COMMERCE 125,000$                75,000$  50,000$  50,000$  

LR-3 CLIMATE RESILIENCY CHAPTER- COMP PLAN COMMERCE 500,000$                120,000$                350,000$                350,000$                

LR-4 DEVELOPMENT CODE CODIFICATION GF N/A TBD
Dependant on number of pages in 
new development code.

LR-5 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE GF N/A -$  65,000$  65,000$  

LR-6 HARVARD ROAD MITIGATION FEE UPDATE HRM N/A -$  -$  -$  135,000$                
LR-7 ENGINEERING DESIGN STANDARDS UPDATE GF N/A -$  -$  85,000$  

LR-8
COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR 
LIBERTY LAKE GF TBD -$  -$  -$  200,000$                

 $                625,000  $                285,000  $                465,000  $                465,000  $                420,000  $ -    $ -    $ -    $ -   

PROJECT NAME FUNDING SOURCE GRANT FUNDING 2025
PROJECT TOTAL           

(2026-2031) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Periodic Comprehensive Plan Update Grant Commerce 125,000$                87,500$  37,500$  37,500$  
Climate Resiliency Grant Commerce 500,000$                255,000$                245,000$                245,000$                

GRANT CASH FLOW PROJECTION

NOTES

2026-2031 LONG RANGE PLANNING CAPITAL PROJECTS

TOTAL
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2026 -2031 CAPITAL FACILITIES PLAN PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 
LONG RANGE PLANNING

LR-1 – Sign Code Amendment: Funding for a consultant contract to amend COLL Sign Code Ordinance to 
address requirements for content neutrality.  Consultant work on the Sign Code Amendment is anticipated 
to be completed in 2025, with staff completing the engagement and adoption process in 2026. 

LR-2 – Miscellaneous Comp Plan Elements & Mapping:  Use of on-call Planning Services to assist with 
miscellaneous Comp Plan tasks, including but not limited to Critical area Ordinance checklist, mapping, 
assistance with public engagement materials, policy analyses, in support of the Periodic Comprehensive 
Plan Update. Cost for this project will be funded through the Comp Plan Periodic Update Grant from 
Washington Department of Commerce. 

LR-3 – Climate Resiliency Chapter of the Comp Plan Periodic Update:  Consultant contract spanning 2024 
through the first half of 2026 to assist in the development of the Climate Element required as part of the 
Comp Plan Periodic update, as mandated by legislature.  Cost for the consultant portion of the project is 
funded through a $500,000 grant from Washington Department of Commerce for Climate Resiliency that 
has been spread over two biennia. 

LR-4 – Codification of the Development Code:  Following the completion of Development Code Update 
in late 2026, funding is proposed to codify the Development Code within Liberty Lake Municipal Code. 

LR-5 – Solid Waste Management Plan Update:  Update to the Liberty Lake Solid Waste Management Plan, 
as mandated by the Washington State Department of Ecology.  Project funding is proposed for 2026. 

LR-6 – Harvard Road Mitigation Fee Update:  Following completion of the Periodic Comprehensive Plan 
Update, with its updated Transportation Element and 20-year Capital Facilities Plan, it will be necessary 
to update the Harvard Road Mitigation Fee Study.  Funding for the update is proposed in 2027. 

LR-7 – Engineering Design Standards Update:  Following the adoption of the Development Code in 2026, 
it will be necessary to update our Engineering Design Standards.  Funding for this project anticipates 
utilizing a consultant to update the standards drawings in 2027. 
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LINE NO. PROJECT TYPE PROJECT NAME LOCATION FUNDING SOURCE 2025
PROJECT TOTAL           

(2026-2031) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 NOTES:

ET-1 Leased  Equipment 12M Grader lease Public Works Yard TBD 46,740$                   321,737$                 46,727$                   46,727$                   54,728$                   54,728$                   54,728$                   64,099$                   
3 year lease starting in 2021. 
Assumes new lease every 3 years.

ET-2 Leased  Equipment 926M Loader X2 Public Works Yard TBD 35,500$                   309,396$                 45,093$                   45,093$                   52,649$                   52,649$                   52,649$                   61,262$                   
3 year lease starting in 2021. 
Assumes new lease every 3 years.

ET-3 Leased  Equipment 903 Mini Loader Public Works Yard TBD 18,334$                   -$          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$          -$          Annual lease.
ET-4 New Equipment Asphalt Roller Public Works Yard TBD -$          50,000$                   50,000$                   
ET-5 Replacement Pickup 1 Ton- Mechanic Maintenance Shop PARKS,GF 78,000$                   78,000$                   

ET-6 New Equipment JCB Mini Excavator Public Works Yard TBD 120,000$                 120,000$                 
Upgrading size to cover 
operational requirements

ET-7 New Equipment Dump Trailer Public Works Yard TBD 12,000$                   -$          
ET-8 Replacement Zero  Turn Mower Public Works Yard GF/TBD 20,000$                   20,000$                   
ET-9 Replacement Eng Tech Vehicle PW Yard TBD 50,000$                   -$          

ET-10 Replacement Kubota 60 in Mower PW Yard TBD 30,000$                   End of Service Life Replacement
ET-11 New Equipment Ford Maverick (Gardener Vehicle) PW Yard GF/TBD 35,000$                   City Gardener Vehicle
ET-12 New Equipment Vermeer Vacuum Excavator Trailer PW Yard GF/TBD/GOLF 45,000$                   Sprinkler Repair, Leaf Cleanup

ET-13 Replacement Scissor Lift
PW Yard TBD/GOLF 15,000$                   End of Service Life Replacement

ET-14 New Equipment
Skid/Steer W/Planer

PW Yard TBD 120,000$                 
Needed if In-house sidewalk 
repairs 

ET-15 Replacement UTV Maintenance Shop GF 47,000.00$             
Kubota UTV is at 2820 hours - 
Rocky Hill

ET-16 Replacement Zero Turn Maintenance Shop GF 20,000.00$             
This mover is at 1528 for hours - 
Parks 

ET-17 New Equipment Events Trailer Maintenance Shop GF 16,000.00$             
This is a new trailer for rec to haul 
and store bounce houses 

ET-18 Replacement Reel Sharpener Maintenance Shop GOLF 80,000.00$             Parts are no longer available 

ET-19 Replacement Greens Mower Maintenance Shop GOLF 60,000.00$             
over the next two years we will 
be changing out all Triplexs

 $                 162,573  $                 899,133  $                 537,820  $                 141,820  $                 227,377  $                 227,377  $                 107,377  $                 125,361 

Federal Reserve 6 -Year Avg. PPI for Machinery & Equipment = 5.3%

2026-2031 EQUIPMENT CAPITAL PURCHASES

YEARLY TOTAL, FLEET
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LINE NO. PROJECT TYPE PROJECT NAME LOCATION FUNDING SOURCE
Current        

2025
PROJECT TOTAL           

(2025-2030) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

OT-1 Enhancement
Underground Utility Program (Liberty Lake Rd., 
Molter Rd., Mission Ave.) Location TBD GF 25,000$         150,000$                25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         

OT-2 New Construction Harvard Road Trailhead Improvements
Centennial Trailhead @ 
Wellington & Harvard OTR/TIF/LIFT 400,000$       -$  

OT-3 Enhancement HUB Facility Soccer Field & Parking Expansion 19619 E Cataldo Ave OTR/TIF/LIFT $2,500,000 2,500,000$             $2,500,000

OT-4 New Construction North Liberty Lake Plaza

Northside of Indiana, 
across from Courtyard 
East Apartments OTR/TIF/LIFT 1,600,000$             1,600,000$    

 $   1,625,000  $         25,000  $   2,525,000  $         25,000  $         25,000  $         25,000 
Transportation Projects by Others

OT-5 Enhancement Harvard Road & Wellington Roundabout
Harvard Rd & 
Wellington Intersection OTR/TIF/LIFT 958,000$                958,000$       

OT-6 New Construction Transit Parking

Country Vista Dr, 
between Broadway & 
the Green Acres Flyover OTR/TIF/LIFT 3,300,960$             3,300,960$    

Moved out to 2028 per STA plan 
and adjusted for inflation

OT-7 New Construction Cataldo Extension & Connection - Phase II

Western States 
Boundary to Mission 
Ave & Kramer OTR/TIF/LIFT 4,802,000$             4,802,000$    

Not likely to seek reimbursement 
until 2026

OT-8 New Construction Kramer Parkway Construction North of Mission OTR/TIF/LIFT 1,400,000$             1,400,000$    
Not likely to seek reimbursement 
until 2026

OT-9 New Construction Indiana Extension East of LLSWD OTR/TIF/LIFT 400,000$                400,000$       
Not likely to seek reimbursement 
until 2026

OT-10 New Construction Harvest Parkway Extension South of Mission OTR/TIF/LIFT 2,344,000$             2,344,000$    
Not likely to seek reimbursement 
until 2026

 $   8,946,000  $       958,000  $   3,300,960  $ -    $ -   
10,571,000$ 983,000$       5,825,960$    25,000$         25,000$         

1Projects eligible for TIF/LIFT Reimbursement
Assumed Construction Cost Annual Inflation = 5.8%

TOTAL, FACILITY, UTILITY & TRANSPORTATION  PROJECTS BY OTHERS COMBINED
YEARLY TOTAL,  TRANSPORTATION  PROJECTS BY OTHERS COMBINED

NOTES:

FACILITY, UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION CAPITAL PROJECTS BY OTHERS1

Facility & Utility Projects by Others

YEARLY TOTAL, FACILITY & UTILITY PROJECTS BY OTHERS
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2026 -2031 CAPITAL FACILITIES PLAN PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 
UTILITY & TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS BY OTHERS 

Facility & Utility-Capital Projects by Others: 

The following utility projects are developer-driven and will be constructed by others. They are included 
in the City’s CFP, however, because they are eligible for reimbursement through TIF/LIFT. 

OT-1 - Underground Utility Program: Fund in support of burial of utility lines as part of a developer driven 
project along Liberty Lake Rd., Molter Rd., Mission Ave. Funds accrue over time in support of such 
projects. The burial of utility lines as part of the Trailhead Clubhouse were accomplished utilizing the 
funds accrued from prior years. 

OT-2 - Harvard Road Trailhead Improvements: These improvements, slated for the Centennial Trailhead 
at Wellington & Harvard, are being completed by Greenstone. Originally funded for 2024, the have been 
approved, and while the project will get underway in 2026. 

OT-3 - Hub Facility Soccer Field & Parking Lot Expansion: The first phase of the HUB expansion (19619 E 
Cataldo Ave) has been constructed, with subsequent phases currently planned for 2028. Developer 
anticipates applying for full reimbursement for Phase 1 in 2025. 

OT-4 - North Liberty Lake Plaza: To be located on the north side of Indiana Avenue, across from Courtyard 
East Apartments, this plaza and public gathering place is proposed by Greenstone to be constructed in 
2025. 

Transportation Capital Projects by Others: 

The following transportation capital projects are developer driven and will be constructed by others. They 
are included in the City’s CFP, however, because they are eligible for reimbursement through TIF/LIFT. 

OT-5 - Harvard Road & Wellington Roundabout: Greenstone proposes construction of a roundabout at 
this intersection in 2027 to manage traffic generated from development in the NOLL District, as well as in 
Trutina. 

OT-6 - Transit Parking: Spokane Transit Authority (STA) is proposing a new park & ride location in Liberty 
Lake as part of their planned High-Performance Transit Corridor along I-90 from West Plans to the State 
line, and eventually to Coeur d’Alene. STA has identified land acquisition in 2026, with build out in 2030. 

OT-7 - Cataldo Extension & Connection, Phase II: The extension of Cataldo Avenue from the eastern 
edge of Western States property to connect to Mission Ave and Kramer Parkway is currently in design and 
will be constructed in 2025 as part of a planned Centennial Properties Binding Site Plan north of I-90, with 
requested reimbursement from TIF/LIFT anticipated in 2026. 

OT-8 - Kramer Parkway Construction: The construction of Kramer Parkway north from Mission Ave to 
Indiana Ave is planned for construction in 2025, as part of required infrastructure improvements for River 
Crossing East and River Crossing 2020.  Requested reimbursement from TIF/LIFT is anticipated in 2026. 
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OT-9 - Indiana Ave Extension: The extension of Indiana Avenue, east of LLSWD was constructed in 2025, 
as part of required infrastructure improvements for Trutina.  Reimbursement is anticipated in 2026. 

OT-10 – Harvest Parkway Extension: As part of the planned Binding Site Plan north of I-90, Centennial 
Properties is planning to extend Harvest Parkway south from the knuckle located southeast of Selkirk 
Middle School, to connect with Cataldo Avenue. That project is anticipated to be constructed in 2025, 
with reimbursement anticipated to be requested in 2026. 
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Line No. Project Type Description Location Fund Amount
UF-1 New Construction Community/Senior Center TBD GF, REET TBD
UF-2 New Construction Dog Park TBD GF, REET TBD
UF-3 Enhancement Fallen Heroes Circuit Course Orchard Park GF, REET TBD
UF-4 Enhancement Community Gardens Orchard Park GF, REET TBD
UF-5 Enhancement Parking Lot Expansion Rocky Hill Park GF, REET TBD
UF-6 Enhancement Splash Pad Rocky Hill Park GF, REET TBD
UF-7 Enhancement Park Expansion Town Square GF, REET TBD
UF-8 Enhancement Protected Bike Lanes TBD GF, REET TBD
UF-9 New Construction Disc Golf Course TBD GF TBD

UF-10 Enhancement Restroom Facilities Arboretum GF TBD
UF-11 Enhancements Gazebos Arboretum GF TBD
UF-12 New Construction New Baseball Fields TBD GF TBD
UF-13 Siting Study Community Pool TBD GF $150,000

Potential Future Projects List
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AGENDA ITEM NO.: 15.B. 
 

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, LIBERTY LAKE, 
WASHINGTON 

 
For the Agenda Of: December 8, 2025 

Subject: Second Read; Ordinance 313, An Ordinance of the City of Liberty Lake, WA 
adopting a budget for the period January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026, 
appropriating funds and establishing salary schedules for established positions. 

Dept of Origin: Finance and Admin 
Services 

Dept. Head Approval: Kyle Dixon 

Exhibit(s): 
Ord 313 final, 2026.budget.edits 
 
Expenditure Required No 

Budgeted N/A 

City Program Budget development and management 
 

Summary Statement 

Second read and adoption of the 2026 annual budget. Approved edits to the 2026 
preliminary budget include: 
- Edits to Boards and Commissions summaries indicating they are advisory to Council 
- Adjusting salaries for elected officials to reflect Salary Commission vote in November 
- Reductions in General Fund expenses for facilities costs, special event services (July 
4 event), and Pavillion Park improvements 
- Reduction in revenue/expense in Tourism Capital Fund 116 to account for $500,000 
Trailhead prepayment processed in December 
- Adjustments in REET 1/2 netting $7,000 reduction in expenses 
 
If council does not wish to proceed with Greater Spokane Inc membership ($12k), 
budget can be adopted subject to its removal. 
 

Recommended Action 

Approve Ordinance 313 
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ORDINANCE NO. 313 
CITY OF LIBERTY LAKE 

SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LIBERTY LAKE, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING A BUDGET 
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2026 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026, APPROPRIATING 

FUNDS AND ESTABLISHING SALARY SCHEDULES FOR ESTABLISHED POSITIONS.   
 

 
WHEREAS, state law requires the Mayor to prepare a preliminary budget for the City of 

Liberty Lake at least sixty (60) days before the beginning of the City’s fiscal year beginning 
January 1, 2026 and ending December 31, 2026. 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor, in consultation with City Staff, has prepared and placed on file 

with the City Clerk a preliminary budget together with an estimate of the amount of money 
necessary to meet the expenses of the City, including payment of outstanding obligations; 

 
WHEREAS, notice was posted and published that on October 8, 2025 and November 18, 

2025, the City Council of the City of Liberty Lake would meet and receive public comment in the 
City Council chambers prior to the adoption of the budget; 

 
WHEREAS, the attached 2026 Budget of the City of Liberty Lake reflects the provision of 

municipal services and programs that will enhance the public health, safety and welfare of the 
citizens; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the best interest of the City is serviced 

by adopting the budget set forth herein: 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Liberty Lake, Washington, does ordain 

as follows: 
 
Section 1. Adoption of the Budget.   The budget for the City of Liberty Lake for the 

year 2026 is hereby adopted at the fund level and as the balanced budget for the City with 
appropriations limited to the total estimated revenues and ending fund balance of the City. The 
final budget for $32,843,745 attached hereto by this reference is incorporated herein pursuant to 
RCW 35A.33.075. 

 
Estimated resources for each separate fund of the City of Liberty Lake, and aggregate 

expenditures for all such funds for the year 2026 are set forth in a summary form in Exhibit A. 
 
Section 2. Positions, Salary Schedules and Adjustments.  The various positions and 

salary ranges for City employees are adopted in the form and amounts attached to this Ordinance 
as Exhibit B. To further the efficient operation of the City, the Mayor is authorized to make 
transfers between individual appropriations within any one fund for the 2026 budget. The Mayor 
may make salary adjustments as deemed appropriate in the exercise of reasonable discretion.     

 
Section 3. Transmittal.  A complete copy of the budget, as adopted, together with a 

copy of this Ordinance, shall be transmitted by the City Clerk to the State Auditor and to the 
Association of Washington Cities as per RCW 35A.33.075. 

 
 Section 4. Severability.  If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance 

should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity 
or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, 
clause or phrase of this Ordinance. 
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Section 5.      Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five (5) days 

after publication of this Ordinance or a summary thereof in the official newspaper of the City as 
provided by law.  

 
PASSED by the City Council this ________ day of _______________, 2025.  
 

 
       
Mayor, Cris Kaminskas 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
City Clerk, Rochelle Caton 

 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 

_______________________________ 
City Attorney, Sean P. Boutz 
 
 
Date of Publication: __________ 
 
Effective Date:  __________ 
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Exhibit A

FUND

Est. 
Beginning 

Fund Balance Revenues Expenditures
Est. Ending 

Fund Balance

General Fund 001 8,296,975$     13,647,645$    19,336,176$    2,608,444$     
Street Fund (Fund 110) 450,000          1,155,600        1,442,020        163,580$        
Parks & Arts Fund 30,000            287,000           317,000           -$                    
Tourism Promotion Fund 210,000          98,000             250,000           58,000$          
Tourism Promotion Capital Fund 30,000            75,000             105,000           -$                    
Tourism Promotion Area (TPA) -                      55,250             55,250             -$                    
Restricted Reserve 1,890,000       70,000             -                   1,960,000$     
REET 1 Capital Projects Fund 2,250,000       670,000           2,663,213        256,787$        
REET 2 Capital Projects Fund 1,875,000       2,761,100        4,500,398        135,702$        
Street Capital Projects Fund 310,000          10,000             145,000           175,000$        
Henry Rd Project Fund -                      -                   -                   -$                    
Harvard Road Mitigation Fund 620,000          275,000           -                   895,000$        
Library Capital Fund 175,000          5,000               180,000           -$                    
Municipal Facilities Fund Master Plan 200,000          5,000               205,000           -$                    
Police Capital Fund 65,000            500                  65,500             -$                    
Community Messaging Fund 107,000          3,000               110,000           -$                    
Underground Utility Fund 120,000          27,500             147,500           -$                    
Building Contigency Fund 135,000          4,000               139,000           -$                    
Trailhead Improvements Project Fund -                      443,924           443,924           -$                    
Stormwater Utility Fund 120,000          93,000             213,000           -$                    
Aquifer Protection Fund 250,000          67,500             289,670           27,830$          
Golf Operations Fund 500,400          1,564,500        1,965,094        99,806$          
Unemployment Fund -                      15,000             15,000             -$                    
Health Reimbursement (Bridge) Fund 120,000          55,000             175,000           -$                    
Custodial Fund -                      81,000             81,000             -$                    

17,754,375$   21,469,519$    32,843,745$    6,380,149$     

Total Revenues & Expenditures 39,223,894$    39,223,894$   

City of Liberty Lake
2026 Budget Summary By Fund
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CITY OF LIBERTY LAKE
PROPOSED SALARY SCHEDULE FOR 2026 Exhibit B

Full 
Time 
(FT) 

JOB TITLE

Part 
Time 
(PT)

# of 
Employees 2024 ADOPTED 2025 ADOPTED 2026 Proposed Notes:

Section 2. EXECUTIVE
City Administrator FT 1 $156,450 - $176,188 $161,769 - $193,330 $170,990 - $204,349
Executive Assistant FT 1 $52,374 - $58,947 $54,163 - $64,709 $57,241 - $68,391
Communication Specialist FT 1 $64,147 - $72,238 $66,331 - $79,269 $70,116 - $83,783

Section 3. FINANCE & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Finance Director FT 1 $105,075 - $118,332 $112,227 - $134,122 $118,623 - $141,767
Human Resource Manager FT 1 $86,854 - $97,811 $92,065 - $110,027 $97,313 - $116,298
City Treasurer FT 1 $78,146 - $88,005 $80,870 - $96,658 $85,488 - $102,170
City Clerk FT 1 $66,061 - $74,402 $80,870 - $96,658 $85,488 - $102,170
Payroll Technician FT 1 $62,650 - $70,554 $64,833 - $77,480 $68,453 - $81,806
Procurement Specialist FT 1 $64,132-72,218 $66,312 - $79,248 $70,092 - $83,762
IT Manager FT 1 NA $92,065 - $110,027 $103,727 - $123,989
IT Technician FT 1 NA $64,833 - $77,480 $64,833 - $77,480

Section 4.  PUBLIC SAFETY***
Chief of Police FT 1 $144,119 - $155,999 $149,090 - $161,381 $169,618 - $180,000
Evidence Custodian FT 2 $54,891 - $61,818 $64,833 - $77,480 $68,536 - $81,910
Investigative Analyst FT 1 NA $68,095 - $81,380 $71,980 - $86,029
Police Officer FT 17 $67,068 - $100,375 $69,348 - $103,789 $72,360 - $108,583 Add 1 officer
Lieutentant FT 2 NA $127,462 - $131,133 $146,512 - $155,477
Police Sergeant FT 4 $109,555 - $123,358 $113,292 - $127,462 $122,213 - $133,553
Police Detective/Corporal/Investigator FT 4 $97,783 - $110,398 $101,109 - $117,070 $111,845 - $122,213
Deputy Chief of Police FT 1 $126,814 - $137,268 $131,133 - $141,934 $158,587 - $168,308

Section 5.  PARKS MAINTENANCE

Parks and Recreation Director FT 1 $105,075 - $118,332 $112,227 - $134,122 $118,624 - $141,767
Parks Superintenent FT 1 $81,370 - $91,624 $84,136 - $100,568 $88,932 - $106,288
Recreation Coordinator FT 1 $69,800 - $78,603 $72,176 - $86,258 $76,294 - $91,167
Parks Section Supervisor FT 4 $62,317 - $70,179 $68,556 - $81,932 $72,467 - $86,611
Parks Section Supervisor w/CDL FT 1 $63,357 - $71,219 $69,596 - $82,972 $73,507 - $87,651
Parks Maintenance FT 8 $42,058 - $47,362 $43,492 - $51,980 $45,968 - $54,954
Equipment Maint Tech FT 1 $55,973 - $63,024 $57,865 - $69,160 $61,173 - $73,112
Parks/Golf Maintenance Seasonal PT 2 $16.28 - $18.34 $16.66 - $19.91 $17.13 - 20.47

Section 6.  PUBLIC WORKS

Public Works Director FT 1 $105,075 - $118,332 $117,217 - $140,086 $123,899 - $148,071
Project Manager FT 1 $81,370 - $91,624 $84,864 - $101,442 $89,918 - $107,432
Engineering Tech FT 1 $81,370 - $91,624 $84,864 - $101,442 $89,918 - $107,432
Public Works Section Supervisor FT 3 $62,317 - $70,179 $68,556 - $81,932 $72,467 - $86,612
Public Works Section Supervisor w/ CDL FT 1 $63,357 - $71,219 $69,596 - $82,972 $73,507 - $87,652
Public Works Maintenance I FT 4 $42,058 - $47,362 $43,492 - $51,980 $45,968 - $54,954
Public Works Maintenance w/ CDL I & II FT 6 $43,098 - $48,402 $44,532 - $53,020 $47,008 - $61,901
Public Works Seasonals PT 2 $16.28 - $18.34 $16.66 - $19.91 $17.13 - 20.47

Section 7.  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Building Inspector FT 2 $67,038 - $75,483 $69,326 - $82,868 $73,279 - $87,568
Chief Building Inspector FT 1 $72,904 - $82,098 $86,570 - $103,480 $91,499 - $109,346
Director of Planning & Engineering FT 1 $113,363 - $127,665 $120,164 - $143,609 $127,014 - $151,794
City Engineer FT 1 $106,173 - $119,568 $109,782 - $131,201 $116,040 - $138,679
PEBS Technician FT 2 $60,611 - $68,245 $62,670 - $74,901 $66,248 - $79,186
Senior Planner FT 1 $83,582 - $94,127 $86,424 - $103,286 $91,351 - $109,173
Administrative Assistant FT 1 $46,509 - $52,374 $54,163 - $64,709 $57,241 - $68,391
Code Enforcement Officer FT 1 $60,611 - $68,245 $62,670 - $74,901 $66,248 - $79,186
Associate Planner FT 1 $71,500 - $80,521 $73,931 - $88,355 $78,145 - $93,391

Section 8.  LIBRARY

Director of Library Services FT 1 $80,689 - $90,869 $83,433 - $99,711 $88,189 - $105,394
Librarian FT 2 $54,184 - $61,006 $56,035 - $66,955 $59,238 - $70,783
Librarian PT 0 $26.05 - $29.33 $26.94 - $32.19 $28.48 - $34.03
Library Clerk PT 2 $16.28 - $18.34 $16.66 - $19.91 $17.13 - $20.47
Library Technician I PT 3 $18.01 - $20.28 $18.62 - $22.26 $19.68 - $23.51
Library Associate FT 1 $44,699 - $50,357 $46,217 - $55,204 $48,859 - $58,406
Library Associate Lead FT 1 $45,219 - $50,877 $46,737 - $55,724 $49,379 - $58,927

Section 9. TRAILHEAD GOLF COURSE

Golf Professional FT 1 $62,921 - $70,860 $65,061 - $81,868 $72,160 - 86,238
Assistant Pro FT 1 $44,075 - $49,629 $45,572 - $54,455 $63,440 - $75,795 Crew lead adj.
Golf - PGA FT 4 $42,058 - $47,362 $43,492 - $51,980 $43,493 - $51,979 Add 1 FTE
Pro Shop PT 2 $16.28 - $18.34 $16.66 - $19.91 $17.13 - $20.47
Pro Shop Seasonal PT 2 $16.28 - $18.34 $16.66 - $19.91 $17.13 - $20.47

NOTES:

Minimum wage increase from $16.66 to $17.13 for 2026

Employee Count FT 98
PT 13

COLA  is proposed at 5.7% for 2026 for all non bargained FTE's
***Uniformed officers eligible for specialty, education & longevity pay in addition to base salary
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5 YEAR BUDGET COMPARISON 

CITY OF LIBERTY LAKE Time: 19:55:16 Date: 10/22/2025 

Page: 2

001 General Fund 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 2026 

Account Actual Actual Actual Actual Appropriated Proposed Comment 

558 70 49 00 Econ. Dev. - 36,000.00 35,000.00 22,500.00 11,140.00 23,000.00 Valley Chamber 
Dues,memberships,registrations 10K annual memberships. Other misc. 

conference registrations kd 

040 Services 110,003.04 85,484.35 151,020.22 132,254.62 168,800.00 194,000.00 

594 13 64 00 Executive-Furniture,Computers&Equip 976.83 0.00 0.00 4,488.29 6,500.00 6,500.00 

060 Capital Outlays 976.83 0.00 0.00 4,488.29 6,500.00 6,500.00 

591 13 70 00 SB IT A-Executive 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 Subscription based IT arrangements. 

Portion of PBB, Zencity etc.. kd 

070 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 

513 Executive 489,561.44 469,144.85 558,157.73 480,068.56 618,500.00 680,160.00 

51 
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